Public Document Pack

. 4} . MEETING: Cabinet
N h * BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 11 December 2019
J¥iea®sl,  Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
2. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions
Minutes
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th November 2019 (Cab.11.12.2019/3)
(Pages 5 - 8)

Items for Noting

4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.11.12.2019/4) (Pages 9 - 10)
Petitions
5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.11.12.2019/5)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council
Core Services Spokesperson

6. Housing Revenue Account - Draft 2020/21 Budget and Investment Proposals
2020-24 (Cab.11.12.2019/6) (Pages 11 - 20)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 6™ FEBRUARY 2020

7. Quarterly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary
Severance - April 2019 to September 2019 (Cab.11.12.2019/7) (Pages 21 - 24)

8. Increase in Pay for Apprenticeships (Cab.11.12.2019/8) (Pages 25 - 28)
Children’s Spokesperson

9. Provisional Education Outcomes in Barnsley (2019) (Cab.11.12.2019/9) (Pages
29 - 48)

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

10. Barnsley West (MU1) Masterplan Framework (Round 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/10) (To
II;(I)E”((J){)V{VIMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 19™ DECEMBER 2019

11. Hoyland North Masterplan Framework (Round 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/11) (To
II;(I)E”C(J){)V{VIMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 19™ DECEMBER 2019

12. European Social Fund Project - Business Education Alliance (Cab.11.12.2019/12)



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

To:

(Pages 49 - 66)

Principal Towns Investment Programme - Hoyland (Cab.11.12.2019/13) (Pages
67 - 108)

Exclusion of Public and Press

It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

Core Services Spokesperson

Report to Consider a Potential Investment Opportunity Proposed by a Related
Party (Cab.11.12.2019/15) (To Follow)

Reason restricted:

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Joint Children’s Services and Regeneration and Culture Spokespersons

Secondary School Place Planning - 2019/2020 Outcomes and Forward Planning
for 2020-2021 in the Central Planning Area (Cab.11.12.2019/16) (Pages 109 -
116)

Reason restricted:

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

Strategic Growth Clusters Revision to M1 Junction 36 A6195 Dearne Valley
Economic Growth Corridor Goldthorpe (Phase 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/17) (Pages
117 -132)

Reason restricted:

Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner,
Howard, Lamb and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:
Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Sarah Norman, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People



Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place

Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities

Julia Burrows, Director Public Health

Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services

Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)

Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 3 December 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.11.12.2019/3

iy { R MEETING: | Cabinet

P

Rz 5 BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 27 November 2019

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM,
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders and Tattersall

Guest: Councillor Ennis (Scrutiny and Overview Chair)

120. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Clir Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest in the matters to be considered at
item 6 by virtue of being a Berneslai Homes Board member.

There were no further declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.
121. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 13th
November 2019 had been called in.

122. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th November 2019
(Cab.27.11.2019/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13t November 2019 were taken as read and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

123. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.27.11.2019/4)

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers
during the week ending 15" November 2019 were noted.

124. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.27.11.2019/5)
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.
Overview and Scrutiny Report

125. Recommendations to Cabinet further to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
regarding Void Properties (Cab.27.11.2019/6)

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented a report on the
recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) Thriving & Vibrant
Economy Workstream meeting held on 1st October 2019 in relation to Void Council
Properties.

Page 5



126.

127.

Members noted the important health and safety considerations associated with
recommendation 5: ‘Neighbourhood Services to consider machines which can collect
grass as it is cut across the borough’ and discussed the wider policy implications for
both Berneslai Homes and private landlords.

RESOLVED that the recommendations set out in Section 4, as a result of the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Void Council Properties, are noted.

Core Services Spokesperson

Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 2 July to September 2019
(Cab.27.11.2019/7)

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 2 (July to September
2019), as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(i)  that a suggested follow up area at the end of Quarter 2 in relation to
Performance Indicator EC4 (number of private sector jobs created) and
business job growth, be noted;

(iii)  that the inclusion of the Stronger Communities quarterly narrative report which
details the contribution of Area Council’s and Ward Alliances to the Corporate
Plan priorities and outcomes be noted; and

(iv)  that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform
and support their ongoing work programme.

Corporate Financial Performance - Quarter Ending 30th September 2019

(Cab.27.11.2019/8)

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Financial Performance Report for the Quarter ending 30t
September 2019, as set out in the report now submitted, be noted;

(i)  that the current forecast General Fund revenue operational underspend for
2019/20 of £4.329m and agree that this be considered as part of the updated
Reserves Strategy which will form part of the 2020/21 budget setting process
be noted:;

(iii)  that the current forecast Housing Revenue Account (HRA) operational
underspend of £1;.937m be noted;

(iv)  that approval be given to the writing off of historic bad debts totaling £0.646m
(£0.578m General Fund/ £0.068m HRA);

(v)  that the forecast position on the 2019/20 and overall five year Capital
P
[...]
d contract award of
preferred implementation partner identified following a recent
procurement exercise. This action will support the SAP Success
Factors Project outlined within the business case; and

(i) that the associated costs from the Digital First Modernisation
Theme be approved.

r/610C°CT 11°ded



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.11.12.2019/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the
relevant Forward Plan.

JOINT REPORT OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE &
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT — DRAFT 2020/21 BUDGET & INVESTMENT PROPOSALS 2020-24

1)

11

2)

2.1

Purpose

This report summarises the proposed HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy, the revised HRA
Reserves Strategy, the 2020/21 HRA draft budget and the 2020/21 through 2024/25 Housing
Capital Investment Programme.

Recommendations

It is recommended that Cabinet:

0)
(ii)

(iii)

(iv)
(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

note the HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as set out in Section 3;

approve the proposed variations to the existing Housing Growth Investment
schemes, as outlined in paragraph 3.8 and Table 2;

approve the Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget for 2020/21, as outlined in
Section 6, including the proposed revenue investments and savings, as outlined
in Section 5, with any final amendments / additions being delegated to the
Cabinet Spokesperson for Place and the Executive Director for Place in
consultation with the Cabinet Spokesman for Core Services and the Service
Director - Finance (S151);

approve arent increase in line with the Government’s rent policy;

note that there is no proposed change to non-dwelling rents, service charges
and heating charges for 2020/21;

approve the 2020/21 Berneslai Homes Management Fee at paragraph 6.7, with
any final amendments / additions delegated to the Cabinet Spokesperson for
Place and the Service Director, Regeneration & Culture in consultation with the
Cabinet Spokesman for Core Services and the Service Director - Finance (S151);

approve the 2020/21 Berneslai Homes Management Fee for Gypsy & Traveller
Sites, charged to the Authority’s General Fund, detailed at paragraph 6.8;

approve in principle, the proposed emerging capital priority schemes as detailed
in Section 7, subject to individual reports, as appropriate, in line with the
Council’s governance arrangements;

approve the Council Housing Capital Investment programme for 2020/21 and that
the indicative programme for 2021/22 through 2024-25, outlined in Section 8 be
noted;

approve that the Council will set aside resources for both remedial works at the
26 properties affected by the floods in November 2019 and to undertake a further
wider flood risk assessment of all of Council dwellings in the borough
(paragraph 7.2 refers).

Page 11



3)

Medium Term Financial Strategy & HRA Reserves Strategy

Medium Term Financial Strateqy (MTFES)

3.1 On 9" January 2019, the Council set a balanced HRA budget for 2019/20 and considered a
medium term position that included a framework for delivering a balanced budget in 2020/21.
Table 1 explains the current MTFS position and explains the key change in assumptions from the
January 2019 position.
TABLE 1: HRA MTFES Position 2020-22
2020/21 2021/22
MTES £M £M Comments
Initial (Surplus) / Gap as at Jan 19 (0.094) (0.379)
More stock retained than anticipated /
Rental Income (0.320) (0.339) combined with higher than anticipated
average rents
Contribution to Capital (0.138) (0.250) Ché‘.”ge in approach to financing
capital programme
BH M (E 0.019 0.019 Proposed Management Fee increase
anagement ree (0.019) (0.019) less than the assumed 2% increase
Additional costs in relation to holding
Other Costs 0.018 0.020 higher than anticipated stock

(management, repairs etc.)

Revised (Surplus) / Gap as at Jan

2020 (0.553) (0.967)

Efficiency / Savings Proposals

Utilities (0.034) (0.034) Reduction in utiliti
[...]
 Capital 0.146 0.146
Base Budget - (0.374)
Use of (-) / Contribution to (+) HRA Reserves - 0.374

Surplus (-) /Deficit to be Financed

Dwelling Rents

The Government has confirmed that from 2020/21 dwelling rents can be increased in line with

Paragraph

6.2-6.4
6.5

6.6 -6.8
6.9 -6.10

CPI inflation (Consumer Price Index), plus 1% for the 5 year period through to 2024/25.

The rate of CPI as at September 2019 was 1.7%. It is proposed that dwelling rents will be

increased in 2020/21 by 2.7% in line with the Government’s rent policy and the requirement from
April 2020 for local authorities to comply with the Regulator of Social Housing Rent Standard.

Recommendation iv) refers.

The proposed average rents for the various types of properties, for 2020/21 are shown in Table 5.

Page 15



TABLE 5: Average Rent by Property Type

Average Rent per Week (Based
Number of on 48 Weekly Bills)
Property Type Bedrooms |  2019/20 2020/21
£ £

Bedsit 0 58.04 59.61
0 59.26 60.86
Flat 1 67.47 69.29
2 75.76 77.81
3 81.42 83.62
1 68.77 70.63
Bungalow 2 78.18 80.29
3 90.35 92.79

4 119.72 122.95

1 71.18 73.10

2 78.62 80.74
House 3 83.89 86.16

4 91.19 93.65

5 102.24 105.00

6 118.24 121.43

Maisonette 3 84.66 86.95
OVERALL AVERAGE WEEKLY RENT | 78.25 | 80.36

Non Dwelling Rents

It is proposed that no changes are applied to the current level of non-dwelling rents, service
charges and heating charges respectively for the 2020/21 financial year. The associated costs in
providing such services within the HRA have not materially changed since 2019/20 and therefore
no changes are proposed as a result. Recommendation v) refers.

6.6

Berneslai Homes Management Fee

The proposed Berneslai Homes Management Fee is estimated at £12.162M for 2020/21 and

indicatively £12.586M in 2021/22 as detailed in Table 6.

TABLE 6: Berneslai Homes Management Fee

2020/21 2021/22
£ £
BH Management Fee Bfwd 11,716,376 | 12,162,443
Fixed / Ongoing Costs
Inflation, Pay Award & Increments 215,640 238,640
215,
[...]
0.596 - - - - - 0.596
3.307 2.223 0.400 - - - 5.930
Other Housing Growth
HRA Surveyor 0.100 - - - - - 0.100
Supported Housing Proposal 0.599 - - - - - 0.599
U Sprinkler Systems - Flats & Independent Living 0.700 0.700 - - - - 1.400
Q Feasibility Studies 0.145 - - - - - 0.145
@ Property Conversions 0.250 0.250 - - - - 0.500
Ny Environmental Improvements 0.250 - - - - - 0.250
o 2.044 0.950 - - - - 2.994
HRA Investments 2020
Billingley View - 1.400 0.460 - - - 1.860
Sunnybank / Overdale - 0.315 0.280 - - - 0.595
Athersley South, Adapted Bungalow Scheme - 0.500 0.700 - - - 1.200
Dearne Acquisition, Demolition and Redevelopment - 0.280 0.280 - - - 0.560
Customer Services IT System - 1.000 1.000 - - - 2.000
Increase Equipment & Adaptations Budget - 0.400 0.200 0.200 0.200 - 1.000
Environmental Improvements - 0.050 0.195 0.195 0.195 - 0.635
Installation of Solar PV - 0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250 - 1.000
Strategic Acquisitions - 1.000 1.000 1.000 - - 3.000
- 5.195 4.365 1.645 0.645 -| 11.850
Increase Replacement Items - 0.146 0.146 0.146 0.146 0.146 0.730
Retained 1-4-1 Right to Buy Housing Capital Receipts - 0.855 0.437 - - - 1.292
Housing Growth Investment Programme 9.234 13.069 8.479 1.791 0.791 0.146 | 33.510

10



1.1

21

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

Cab.11.12.2019/7

REPORT OF SERVICE DIRECTOR,
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT, HUMAN
RESOURCES

& COMMUNICATIONS

QUARTERLY ANALYSIS OF SELECTIVE VOLUNTARY EARLY
RETIREMENT AND VOLUNTARY SEVERANCE
April 2019 to September 2019

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information in respect of the
Selective Voluntary Early Retirements and Voluntary Severances which have taken
place during 1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the report be received in accordance with the required
procedure.

BACKGROUND

In November 1998 as part of the response to the Audit Commission’s report on early
retirement it was agreed to submit quarterly reports to Members in respect o
[...]
age (EYFS) to Key Stage 5 in 2019.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1  That Cabinet notes the provisional education outcomes in the Borough for 2019 and
the actions to be taken to improve the progress of all categories of pupils at each
stage of the National Curriculum.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 Profile of Schools in Barnsley

3.2 The table below indicates the number of Local Authority maintained schools and
those which have converted to academies in the Borough*.

Maintained
schools Academies | Total
Primary 40 38 78
Secondary 1 9 10
Special 2 2
Pupil Referral Unit 1 1
Total 41 50 91

3.3 *There are 91 state-funded schools in Barnsley. Holy Trinity is an all-through 3-16
academy but is counted here as two settings, one primary and one secondary.

3.4  There are 13 Multi-Academy Trusts working in Barnsley. In addition to primary and
secondary schools, there are two main providers of postl6 / Key Stage 5 provision,
Barnsley College and Penistone Grammar School.

4. SUMMARY OF PUPIL OUTCOMES

4.1 Performance of Note

e The percentage of pupils achieving a strong pass in English Language/Literature
and mathematics (The Basics) at Key Stage 4 is above national for the very first
time since its introduction in 2016/17.

Page 29



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

e The positive gap with national for a standard pass in The Basics at Key Stage 4
has improved further to 3 percentage points above national. Barnsley is ranked
92" out of the 150 local authorities in England reporting this measure. Back in
2010/11 when a performance measure for GCSE English and mathematics was
first introduced we ranked 149™ and were 14.9 percentage points below the
national average.

e Attainment 8 is now close to the national average with Barnsley being ranked
112" out of 150 local authorities in England. In 2010/11, Capped Avera%e Point
Score was used to report the best 8 results. At this time we ranked 148" out of
the 150 local authorities reporting this measure. Due to the different scoring
systems us
[...]
s/Consultation

N\

v v

...Joshua Amahwe (19/11/2019.................

(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer
where no financial implications)

Page 48

20


mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Cab.11.12.2019/12

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in
the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE
TO CABINET

European Social Fund Project BUSINESS EDUCATION ALLIANCE

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform Cabinet of a successful application for European Social Fund (ESF) grant
for the project Business Education Alliance (BEA) to the sum of £1,599,693

Business Education Alliance is a project that will run across SCR which will work with
and support Small and Medium Sized Businesses (SME’s) to develop meaningful
employer encounters for young people to engage in.

To seek approval from Cabinet to accept the grant and conclude a contract with the
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) and recruit to vacant grant funded posts.

This report follows Cabinets approval of the More and Better Jobs Strategy in 2016.
The proposed project contributes to the delivery of this strategy by working with small
and medium sized enterprises (SME’s) across the borough to support them to deliver
meaningful engagements to young people that will inspire them and prepare them for
the world of work.

Meaningful engagements could include work experience, employer talks, visits to
workplaces, apprenticeships, mentoring of young people starting businesses and
supported internships for young people with additional needs.

The aim of a meaningful engagement is to expose young people to the nature of
work, allow them to explore different sectors, understand the local labour market and
provide them with information that can support their decisions and understanding of
work post-secondary education.

RECOMMENDATIONS

To agree to accept the ESF grant of £1,599,693 for the ESF Business Education
Alliance project and contribute £149,506 in match funding which will be sourced from
existing staff roles.

To enter into a contract with the Department of Work and Pensions for BMBC and
Partners to draw down the grant funding to deliver the BEA project.

To undertake the responsibilities of lead partner managing a city region project this

will be executed through contracts with:
e Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Page 49



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

e Doncaster Chamber of Commerce
o Sheffield City Council
e Derbyshire County Council

INTRODUCTION

“‘Despite historically high levels of employment in Barnsley there remain significant
and longstanding challenges around educational attainment, entrenched
worklessness and the quality and progression associated with jobs” '. In the
subsequent two years since 2016, there has been significant progress in educational
attainment and the reduction of young people not in education, employment or
training (NEETs).The unemployment rate for NEETS and “Not Known” (Those young
people who we are unable to ascertain what they are doing) in Barnsley is currently
4.9%.

Young people are more likely to make successful transitions into employment if they
have benefitted from work experience and other interactions with businesses during
their schooling.

Businesses in Sheffield City Region report too many young people lack essential job
readiness skills and experience of the world of work and appear to have limited
access to quality careers guidance reflecting local labour market intelligence.
However, the UK Commission for Employment and Skills (2014) showed less than a
third (31%) of employers in SCR offer work experience, and just 18% offer any “work
inspiration” activities such as mock interviews, school based talks or attendance at
careers fairs.?

Business engagement is a vital enabling factor in achieving the More and Better Jobs
Strategy, which aims to accomplish the following
[...]
onally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th November 2019 (Cab.11.12.2019/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.11.12.2019/4)
	6. Housing Revenue Account - Draft 2020/21 Budget and Investment Proposals 2020-24 (Cab.11.12.2019/6)
	7. Quarterly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severance - April 2019 to September 2019 (Cab.11.12.2019/7)
	Appendix 1

	8. Increase in Pay for Apprenticeships (Cab.11.12.2019/8)
	9. Provisional Education Outcomes in Barnsley (2019) (Cab.11.12.2019/9)
	12. European Social Fund Project - Business Education Alliance (Cab.11.12.2019/12)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	13. Principal Towns Investment Programme - Hoyland (Cab.11.12.2019/13)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	16. Secondary School Place Planning - 2019/2020 Outcomes and Forward Planning for 2020-2021 in the Central Planning Area (Cab.11.12.2019/16)
	17. Strategic Growth Clusters Revision to M1 Junction 36 A6195 Dearne Valley Economic Growth Corridor Goldthorpe (Phase 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/17)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 11 December 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders and Tattersall
 

130. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Board member of 
Berneslai Homes in respect of agenda item 6.

Councillor Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of the 
Department of Work and Pensions in respect of agenda item 12.

131. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
27th November 2019 had been called in.

132. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th November 2019 
(Cab.11.12.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

133. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.11.12.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 29th November 2019 were noted.

134. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.11.12.2019/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Core Services Spokesperson

135. Housing Revenue Account - Draft 2020/21 Budget and Investment Proposals 
2020-24 (Cab.11.12.2019/6) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 6TH FEBRUARY 2020:-

(i) that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), as set out in Section 3 of the report now submitted, be noted;



2

(ii) that approval be given to the proposed variations to the existing Housing 
Growth Investment schemes, as outlined in paragraph 3.8 and Table 2 of the 
report;

(iii) that approval be given to the Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget for 
2020/21, as outlined in Section 6, including the proposed revenue investments 
and savings, as outlined in Section 5, with any final amendments/additions 
being delegated to the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place (Regeneration and 
Culture) and the Executive Director Place in consultation with the Cabinet 
Spokesperson for Core Services and the Service Director – Finance (Section 
151);

(iv) that a rent increase in line with the Government’s rent policy be approved;

(v) that it be noted that there is no proposed change to non-dwelling rents, service 
charges and heating charges for 2020/21;

(vi) that approval be given to the 2020/21 Berneslai Homes Management Fee at 
paragraph 6.7, with any final amendments/additions delegated to the Cabinet 
Spokesperson for Place (Regeneration and Culture) and the Service Director 
Regeneration and Culture in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for 
Core Services and the Service Director – Finance (Section 151);

(vii) that the 2020/21 Berneslai Homes Management Fee for Gypsy and Traveller 
Sites, charged to the Authority’s General Fund, detailed in paragraph 6.8 of 
the report, be approved;

(viii) that approval be given, in principle, to the proposed emerging capital priority 
schemes as detailed in Section 7, subject to individual reports, as appropriate, 
in line with the Council’s governance arrangements;

(ix) that the Council Housing Capital Investment programme for 2020/21 be 
approved and that the indicative programme for 2021/22 through 2024-25, as 
outlined in Section 8 be noted; and

(x) that the Council be approved to set aside resources for both remedial works at 
the 26 properties affected by the floods in November 2019 and to undertake a 
further wider flood risk assessment of all Council dwellings in the Borough (as 
referred to in paragraph 7.2).

136. Quarterly Analysis of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary 
Severance - April 2019 to September 2019 (Cab.11.12.2019/7) 

RESOLVED that the Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severances 
which have taken place in the period April to September 2019, as detailed in the 
report now submitted, be noted.

137. Increase in Pay for Apprenticeships (Cab.11.12.2019/8) 

RESOLVED that the proposed increase in pay for Apprenticeships, as detailed in the 
report now submitted, and promotion of the positive change be approved.



3

Children's Spokesperson

138. Provisional Education Outcomes in Barnsley (2019) (Cab.11.12.2019/9) 

RESOLVED that the provisional education outcomes in the Borough for 2019, and 
the actions to be taken to improve the progress of all categories of pupils at each 
stage of the National Curriculum, as detailed in the report submitted be noted.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

139. Barnsley West (MU1) Masterplan Framework (Round 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/10) 

Cabinet praised the conduct and professionalism of the staff engaged with the 
consultation and engagement exercises undertaken in development of the 
frameworks.

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 19TH DECEMBER 2019:-

(i) that the progress made in the development of the Masterplan Framework for 
Barnsley West (MU1) as detailed in the report now submitted be noted; and 

(ii) that the final version of the Masterplan Framework be recommended to Full 
Council for adoption on 19th December 2019.

140. Hoyland North Masterplan Framework (Round 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/11) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 19TH DECEMBER 2019:-

(i) that the progress made in the development of the Masterplan Framework for 
Hoyland North as detailed in the report now submitted be noted; and 

(ii) that the final version of the Masterplan Framework be recommended to Full 
Council for adoption on 19th December 2019.

141. European Social Fund Project - Business Education Alliance 
(Cab.11.12.2019/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that agreement be given to accept the European Social Fund (ESF) grant of 
£1,599,693 for the ESF Business Education Alliance project and contribute 
£149,506 in match funding which will be sourced from existing staff roles;

(ii) that a contract be entered into with the Department of Work and Pensions for 
BMBC and partners to draw down the grant funding to deliver the BEA project; 
and

(iii) that to undertake the responsibilities of lead partner managing a city region 
project this will be executed through contracts with :

 Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council
 Doncaster Chamber of Commerce



4

 Sheffield City Council
 Derbyshire County Council.

142. Principal Towns Investment Programme - Hoyland (Cab.11.12.2019/13) 

RESOLVED that the proposed Principal Towns allocation for Hoyland as detailed in 
Appendix B and Section 4 of the report now submitted, be approved.

143. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

144 Paragraph 3
145 Paragraph 3
146 Paragraph 3

Core Services Spokesperson

144. Report to Consider a Potential Investment Opportunity Proposed by a Related 
Party (Cab.11.12.2019/15) 

AGREED OPTION 1

RESOLVED:-

(i) agreed that the Council’s founder member status be retained and support for 
the proposed transaction (as outlined in Appendix A of the report) be reported 
to inform a vote at the Management Committee to be held on 13th December 
2019; and

(ii) agreed that financial backing be given for the transaction by agreeing to 
underwrite the loan (on a shared basis between the other 12 Founder Member 
Authorities) required to fund the purchase through entering into a 
Supplemental Agreement and delegates authority to the Executive Director 
Core Services to approve the Supplemental Agreement set out at Appendix B 
subject to: 

 at least 10 of the 13 Founder Members remaining as Founder members 
and agreeing to enter into the Supplemental Agreement;

 the satisfactory completion of legal and financial due diligence on the 
proposal giving confidence to proceed; and

 resolution of the Management Committee to enter into the transaction 
proposed.



5

Joint Children's Services and Regeneration and Culture Spokespersons

145. Secondary School Place Planning - 2019/2020 Outcomes and Forward Planning 
for 2020-2021 in the Central Planning Area (Cab.11.12.2019/16) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the final outcome for the provision of secondary school places for 2019-20 
and the latest update on the approved schemes as detailed in the report be 
noted; and

(ii) that the forward plan for the provision of secondary school places for 2020-21 
be approved.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

146. Strategic Growth Clusters Revision to M1 Junction 36 A6195 Dearne Valley 
Economic Growth Corridor Goldthorpe (Phase 2) (Cab.11.12.2019/17) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the progress made delivering the M1 Junction 36 – A6195 Dearne Valley 
Economic Growth Corridor Scheme (Phase 2 Goldthorpe), outlined in Section 
3 of the report and authorised the continued development of Work Packages 
A, B and C and progression of the scheme to ensure all external grant funding 
be secured, whilst ensuring that the overall aims and objectives of the scheme 
be achieved, be noted;

(ii) that the revisions to the original M1 Junction 36 A6195 Dearne Valley 
Economic Growth Corridor Goldthorpe (Phase 2) as detailed in Section 3 of 
the report be noted;

(iii) that approval be given to award the A6195 Highway Improvements Contract 
(improvements to Cathill roundabout, Broomhill roundabout and Wath Road 
roundabout) through the YORCivils Framework Agreement under an NEC3 
Engineering and Construction Contract (April 2013);

(iv) that the need for, and approval to the additional resources to enable the 
delivery of the A6195 Highway Improvements (referred to as Work Package 
A), to be delivered as detailed in Section 3.8 and within the Financial 
Implications Section 7, be recognised;

(v) that the Service Director Regeneration and Culture be authorised to continue 
to make use of the Council’s Land Solve Framework to assist with delivering 
Work Package B and note the release of resources to fund this package of 
works as highlighted in Section 7;

(vi) that the appointment of the same contractor to deliver Work Package C (new 
access/roundabout to ES10) be noted, noting this would require a contract 
waiver and would expedite procurement and delivery timescales for the works 



6

subsequently impacting on the timelines for attracting an end commercial 
developer;

(vii) that approval be given to the financial resources (as detailed in Section 7 and 
Appendix A) required to fund the delivery of Work Package C (potential new 
access into ES10 allocated employment site references ES10 by means of a 
new roundabout); and

(viii) that the Executive Director Core Services, in consultation with the Executive 
Director Place, be authorised to negotiate the terms and conditions of, and 
final approval of the Combined Authority SCRIF Revised Grant Funding 
Agreement, for the delivery of this scheme.

…………………………….
Chair


